legislation was publicly disclosed on the Company's corporate website. 

After the Ministry Representative Mr. Dursun Elik determined through the attendance list that among the 

27,000,000,000 TL (twentysevenbilion) total shares representing the Company's total share capital of TL 

270,000,000 TL (two hundred and seventy million TL), with a nominal value of TL 202,080,240.76 was 

represented at the meeting. Among such shares, the shares represented at the meeting with a nominal value 

of TL 526.019.442 were represented in person and the shares with a nominal value of TL 133.230 were